[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 6.40 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 86]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, MARCH 4, 2024 Maasi 21, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2055

# Part IV—Section 2

## Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

### CONTENTS

Pages.

| ACTS:              |  |          |           |
|--------------------|--|----------|-----------|
| No. 5 of 2024.— Th | ne Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders (Amendment) Ac   | t, 2024. | <br>22    |
| No. 6 of 2024.— Th | ne Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund (Amendment) Act, 2024   | l        | <br>23-24 |
|                    | ne Chennai Unified Metropolitan Transport Authority    |          | 25-32     |
| No. 8 of 2024.— Th | ne Tamil Nadu Universities Laws (Amendment) Act, 2024. |          | <br>33-34 |
| No. 9 of 2024.— Th | ne Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Sixth Amendment) Act, 2024.  |          | <br>35-36 |

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 1st March 2024 and is hereby published for general information:-

#### ACT No. 5 OF 2024.

#### An Act further to amend the Tamil Nadu Transparency

### In Tenders Act, 1998.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title and 1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders commencement. (Amendment) Act, 2024.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In section 16 of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act, 1998 Tamil Nadu Act for clause (bb), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

43 of 1998.

"(bb) of a service, other than operations and maintenance, project or facility management, supervision, supply of manpower, outsourcing of tasks, leasing of machinery, equipment or vehicles and insurance, from relevant academic or research or non-commercial organisations, as may be notified by the Government, subject to the condition that each instance of such procurement shall be made after obtaining the prior approval of the Committee comprising of the Secretary to Government of the department concerned, Secretary to Government, Finance department or his representative, the Chief Executive Officer or the head of the procuring entity and a technical representative of the procuring entity;".

(By order of the Governor)

S. GEORGE ALEXANDER, Secretary to Government, Law Department.

22

Amendment of

section 16.